MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 368, sub-§§ 2 & 9, amended. Subsections 2 and 9 of that part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to the Meduxnekeag River Basin, are amended to read as follows:
- '2. All segments and tributaries of Prestile Stream, not otherwise defined, above the international boundary—Class B-+ D.'
- '9. Prestile Stream, main stem, from the bridge at Westfield to the international boundary in the Town of Bridgewater—Class B-2 D.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 38, § 368, sub-§ 1-A, additional. That part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to the Main Stem, St. John River-Unclassified, is amended by adding a new subsection 1-A, to read as follows:

'1-A. Prestile Stream-Class D.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. The new classifications hereinabove stated shall not become effective until a sugar beet refinery has been constructed and sugar beet refinery machinery installed in said refinery, on, near or adjacent to Prestile Stream, Aroostook County.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 5, 1965

Chapter 43

AN ACT Relating to Definition and Standards for Apprenticeship Agreements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 26, § 1001, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1001 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- '2. Apprentice agreement. "Apprentice agreement" shall mean a written agreement entered into by an apprentice or organization of employees with an employer or with an association of employers, or organizations of employees, which agreement provides for not less than 4,000 hours of reasonably continuous employment for the apprentice for his participation in a definite sequency of job training, and for such related and supplemental instruction as may be deemed necessary to qualify as a journeyman in the particular trade affected."
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 26, § 1004, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 1004 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'i. Trade or craft taught. A statement of the trade or craft to be taught and the required hours for completion of apprenticeship which shall be not less than 4,000 hours of reasonably continuous employment;

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 44

AN ACT Relating to School Observance of November Twenty-Second as John F. Kennedy Day.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 801, amended. Section 801 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

'November 22nd shall not be recognized as a school holiday but shall be observed by the teachers and pupils in all the public schools of the State as John F. Kennedy Day, and some part of the day shall be devoted to the study of his life and character.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 45

AN ACT Extending Jurisdiction of Courts in Probation Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 34, § 1632, amended. The first sentence of section 1632 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'A person on probation is under the sole jurisdiction of the court which ordered his probation and such other court which assumes jurisdiction as provided in section 1633.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 34, § 1633, amended. Section 1633 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

'The State Probation and Parole Board may in its discretion report the alleged violation to any Superior Court. When such Superior Court deems it to be convenient in the administration of justice to entertain a petition for violation of probation, such court shall request from the clerk of the court in which the probationer was sentenced attested copies of the sentence of the court and any other documents in the case. Upon receipt of such request, it shall be the duty of the clerk to send forthwith the requested attested copies. The court may, after hearing, revoke or continue probation just as if it were the court that originally imposed sentence. The clerk shall thereupon forward to the clerk of the court that originally imposed sentence an attested copy of the petition for revocation and order pursuant thereto.'